~
{ NEWYORK | Department
sreorrnry. | of Health

ANDREW M, CUOMO HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D., J.0. SALLY DRESLIN, M.S., R.N.
Govemor Commiasionar Execulive Depuly Comimissionar

October 21, 2016
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Marc 8. Nash, Esq. Jahanshah Kayvanfar, M.D,

NYS Depariment of Health Olymplc Orthopedic & Sporis Medicine Group
ESP-Comning Tower-Room 2§12 40005 10" West #213

Albany, New York 12237-0032 Palmdale, California 93551

Jahanshah Kayvanfar, M.D,

RE: In the Matter of Jahanshah Kayvanfar, M.D.

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find the Datermination and Order (No. 16-344) of the Hearing
Committee in the above referenced matter. This Determination and Order shall be deemed
effactive upon the receipt or seven (7) days after malling by ceriified mall as per the provisions of
§230, subdivision 10, paragraph (h) of the New York State Public Health Law.

Five days afier receipt of this Order, you wili be required fo deliver to the Board of
Professional Medical Conduct your license to practice medicine together with the registration
certificate. Delivery shall be by sither certified mall or in person to:

Office of Professional Medical Conduct
New York State Department of Health
Office of Professional Medical Conduct
Riverview Canter

150 Broadway - Suite 355

Albany, New York 12204

if your license or registration certificate is lost, misplaced or its whereabouts Is otherwise
unknown, you shall submit an affidavit to that effect. if subsequently you locate the requested

iterns, they must then be delivered to the Office of Professlonal Medical Conduct in the manner
noted above.
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As prescribed by the New York State Public Health Law §230, subdivision 10, paragraph
(1), (McKinney Supp. 2015) and §230-¢ subdivisions 1 through §, (McKinney Supp. 2015), "the
determination of a commiitee on professional medical conduct may be reviewed by the
Administrative Revisw Board for professional medical conduct™ Either the licensese or the
Department may seek a review of a committee determination.

Request for raview of the Committes's determination by the Adminisirative Review Board

stays penalties other than suspension or revocation unil final detsrmination by that Board.
Summary orders are not stayed by Administrative Review Board reviews.

All notices of review must be served, by certified mall, upon the Administrative Review

Board and the adverse party within fourteen (14) days of service and recelpt of the enclosed
Determination and Order.

The notice of review served on the Administrative Review Board should be forwarded to:

James F. Horan, Esq., Chlef Administrative Law Judge
New York State Department of Health

Bureau of Adjudication

Riverview Center

150 Broadway - Suite 510

Albany, New York 12204

The parties shall have 30 days from the notice of appeal in which to file their briefs to the
Administrative Review Board. Six coples of all papers must also be sent to the attention of Mr.
Horan al the above address and one copy to the other party. The stipulated record in this matter
shall consist of the official hearing transcripi{s) and all documents in evidence,

Parties will be notified by mall of the Administrative Review Board's Determination and
Order.

Sincersly,

Ja F. roran
Chlef AWdministrative Law Judge
Bureaw of Adjudication

JFH:cah
Enclosure



STATE OF NEWYORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

X
]
IN THE MATTER DETERMINATION
OF AND
| JAHANSHAH KAYVANFAR, M.D. ORDER
X

BPMC #16-344
CGOPY
A hearing was held on August 17, 20186, at the offices of the New York State

Department of Health (‘the Petitioner”). A Notice of Referral Proceeding and a Statement
of Charges, both dated June 27, 2016, were served upon the Respondent, Jahanshah
Kayvanfar, M.D.
i Pursuant to Section 230(10)(e) of the Public Health Law, Peter B. Kane, M.D.,
Chair, Randolph H. Manning, Ph.D. and Ronald Uva, M.D., duly designated members of
the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct, served as the Hearing Committee in this
matter. David A. Lenihan, Esq., Administrative Law Judge, served as the Administrative
Officer. The Petitioner appeared by Richard J. Zahnleuter, Esq., General Counsel, by
Marc S. Nash, Esq., of Counsel. The Respondent, Jahanshah Kayvanfar, M.D. , did
appear by telephone, from California. Evidence was received and transcripts of these
proceedings were made. After consideration of the entire record, the Hearing Committee

[ issues this Determination and Order.
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STATEMENT OF CASE

This case was brought pursuant to Public Health Law Section 230(10) (p). The
statute provides for an expedited hearing when a licensee is charged solely with a
violation of Education Law Section 6530(8). In such cases, a licensee is charged with
misconduct based upon a prior criminal conviction in New York State or another
jurisdiction, or upon a prior administrative adjudication regarding conduct that would
amount to professional misconduct, if committed in New York. The scope of an expedited
hearing is limited to a determination of the nature and severity of the penalty to be
imposed upon the licensee.

In the Instant case, the Respondent is charged with committing professional
misconduct as defined In N.Y Educ. Law § 6530(9)(d) - by having his license to practice
medicine revoked, suspended or having other disciplinary action taken, or having his
application for a license refused, revoked or suspended or having voluntarily or otherwise
surrendered his license after a disciplinary action was instituted by a duly authorized
professional disciplinary agency of another state, where the conduct resulting in the
revocation, other disciplinary action involving the license or refusal, revocation or
suspension of an application for a license or the surrender of the license would, if
committed In New York state, constitute professional misconduct under the laws of New
York state. Copies of the Notice of Referral Proceeding and the Statement of Charges are

attached to this Determination and Order as Appendix 1.
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WITNESSES

For the Petitioner: None
For the Respondent: Jahanshah Kayvanfar, M.D., by phone,
FINDINGS OF FACT

The following Findings of Fact were made after a review of the entire record in this
matter. Numbers below in parentheses refer to exhibits, denoted by the prefix “Ex.”
These citations refer to evidence found persuasive by the Hearing Committee in arriving

at a particular finding. Conflicting evidence, if any, was considered and rejected in favor

of the cited evidence. All Hearing Committee findings were unanimous.

1. Jahanshah Kayvanfar, M.D., the Resﬁondent. did appear at the hearing by
telephone and was served and notified of the hearing by personal service on July 15,
2016. (Petitioners Exhibit 2)

2. Jahanshah Kayvanfar, M.D., the Respondent, was authorized to practice
medicine in New York State on or about May 9,1980, by the issuance of license number
142045 by the New York State Education Department. (Petitioner's Ex. 3)

[ 3. On or about October 22, 2014, the Medical Board of California (hereinafter,
“California Board") by a Decision and Order which incorporated a Stipulated Settlement
and Disciptinary Order dated August 5, 2014, revoked Respondent's Physician and

I Surgeon's license. (Petitioner's Ex. 4)
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4, The above revocation was stayed and Respondent was placed on three years'
probation with terms that Respondent had to complets courses in deficient practice or
knowledge and medical record keeping. The Respondent was prohibited from practicing
outside of orthopedic surgery. Respondent's practice was to be monitored, and
Respondent was prohibited to supervise physician assistants. (Petitioner’s Ex., 4, p. 4)

5.  The above actions were based upon findings, which could be proven if a héarlng was
held, that Respondent was negligent in his care and treatment of four patients and that
Respondent failed to maintain adequate and accurate records relating to the provision of
services during the treatment of four patients during 2010 and 2011. (Petitioner’s Ex. 4, pp,
1-28)

6.  The conduct resulting in the California Board's disciplinary action against
Respondent would constitute misconduct under the laws of New 'fork State pursuant to the

following sections of New York State Law:
a.) New York Education Law § 6630(3) (Practicing the profession with negligence
on more than one occasion); and/or

b.) New York Education Law § 6530(32) (Falling to maintain a record for each

patient which accurately reflects the evaluation and treatment of the patient provided).

SPEC|FICATION OF CHARGES
DISCIPLINARY ACTION IN ANOTHER STATE

____———————_'_'—'—

“Respondent violated New York Education Law § 6530(8)(d) by having disciplinary

action taken by a duly authorized professional disciplinary agency of another state, where
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the conduct upon which the finding was based would, it committed in New York state,
constitute professional misconduct under the laws of New York state ...."

VOTE: Sustained (3-0)

HEARING COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

The Respondent did appear at the hearing, by telephone. He was sworn inby a
California Notary, Janet Atlas, California license # 2099618. (T. 4-7) There was no dispute
about jurisdiction.

On review of the entire record in this matter, it appears that there is no dispute about
the fact of the underlying California discipline. The record shows that the Medical Board of
California revoked Respondent’s Physician and Surgeon’s license and that this revocation
was stayed. The record goes on o show that Respondent was placed on three years’
probation with terms that Respondent had to complete courses in deficient practice or
knowledge and medical record keeping. Doctor Kayvanfar was prohibited by this consent
order from practicing outside of orthopedic surgery. Respondent’s practice was to be
monitored, and he was prohibited to supervise physician assistants. The Department's
attorney pointed out that this discipline was based upon findings which could be proven if a
hearing was held. It would have been established that the Respondent was negligent in his
care and treatment of patients and that he failed to maintain adequate and accurate
records relating to the provision of services during the treatment of four patients during

2010 and 2011.
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The Department’s attorney went on to explain that the conduct resulting in the
California Board's disciplinary action against Respondent would constitute misconduct
under the laws of New York State pursuant to several sections of New York State

Education Law, including the provisions for practicing the profession with negligence on

more than one occasion and failing to maintain a record for each patient which accurately
reflects the evaluation and treatment of the patient in question.
The record in this case goes on to show that the Respondent did sign the Consent

Order on August 4, 2014 and that he did so on advice of counsel, Peter R. Osinoff, Esq.

(Ex. 4 p. 12) At the present hearing, the Respondent attempted to re-litigate this matter,
H claiming that he signed this Order for “aconomic reasons,” asserting that if he went to
trial it would cost him another $100,000 in attorney's fees. (T. 10) The Respondent

r apparently wished to avoid continued litigation in California and so he signed the

“ Consent Order.

This attempt at re-litigation was denied by the Administrative Law Judge. It was
explained to the Respondent that he would have to do this in a California court and that
New York is obliged to give full faith and credit to the actions of a sister state. It was

also explained to the Respondent that, should he prevail on such appeal, whatever

action the New York board took in the instant case could be annulled with notice to
OPMC.

On review of the entire matter, it appears that there is no dispute about the fact of
the underlying disciplinary action. The record shows that the State Board of Medical
Examiners for California revoked Respondent's Physician and Surgeon's license and that

this revocation was stayed. This was done by a Consent Order which the Respondent
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signed. The record goes on to show that Respondent was placed on three years' probation
with terms that Respondent had to complete courses in deficient practice or knowiedge and
medical record keeping.

The panel agreed with the penalty imposed by California and ruled, unanimously,
that a similar penaity should be imposed here in New York. The pane! determined,
unanimously, that the Respondent must complete all the requirements set forth in the
California Order and fully satisfy the California Medical Board and be fully reinstated by that
State before New York will consider lifting this indefinite suspension, After considering all
the options available, the panel was unanimous in sustaining the charges and agreed,
again unanimously, on this suspension.

The panel concluded that the people of New York would be protected by a
suspension of Respondent’s license in New York until the California Order is satisfied and
he is returned to full practice in that State. If and when the California probation is satisfied
and all its restrictions are removed, the Respondent may then petition for a lifting of this

New York suspension.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
1. The specifications of professional misconduct, as set forth in the Statement of

Charges, are SUSTAINED.

Jahanshah Kayvanfar, MD. - Direcl Refemral 7
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2.  The Respandent’s license to practice medicing in the State of New York is
SUSPENDED far at least three years and until such time as the ;:ondltlons imposed on his
licanse by the State of Callfornia are satisfled and removed.

" 3. After three years, and upon the removal of the terms and conditions on his
Callfornia license, the Respondent may petition the New Yark State Bosrd for the removal
of this suspension from his license. |

4, This Order shall be effective upon se&lce on the Respondent in accordance with

tha raquirements of Public Health Law Section 230(10) (h).

DATED: Cazehovia, New York

SeptembEon——2048
Ot f/E AL
ane, M.D,, Chair
Raridolph H. Manning, Ph.D,
_Ronald Uva, NMLD.,
Jahanshah Kayvanfar, M.D, - Direct Refarral ' 8
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To:

Jahanshah Kayvanfar, M.D.

Otympic Orthopedic & Sports Medicine Group
40005 10" West #213

Palmdale, CA 93551

Jahanshah Kayvanfar, M.D.

Marc S. Nash, Esq.

Attomey for Petitioner

Sanior Attomey

NYS Department of Heaith

Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct
Coming Tower, Room 2512

Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12237

Jahanshah Kayvanfar, M.D. - Direct Referal
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONQUCT

IN THE MATTER NOTICE OF
QF ' REFERRAL
JAHANSHAH KAYVANFAR, M.D. PROCEEDING
TO: Jahanshah Kayvanfar, M.D. Jahanshah Kayvantar, M.D.
Olympic Orthopedic & Sports Medicine Group
40005 10" West #213

Palmdale, CA 23551
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

An ad|udicatory proceeding will be held pursuant to the provisions of N.Y. Pub. Health

1 Law §230(10)(p) and N.Y. State Admin. Proc. Act §§301-307 and 401. The proceeding will be
| conducted before a committee on professional conduct of the State Board for Professional

Medical Conduct (Committee) on August 17, 2016, at 10:30 a.m., al the offices of the New York
State Department of Health, Riverview Center, 150 Broadway, Suite 510, Menands (Albany),
NY 12204-2719.}

At the proceseding, evidence will be received conceming the allagations set forh in the

Statement of Chargas, which Is attached. A stenographic record af the praceeding will be made

and the witnesses at the proceeding will be sworn and examined,

You may appear in person at the proceeding and may ba reprasented by counssl who
shall be an attorney admilted to practice in New York state. You may produce evidence or
sworn lestimony on your behalf. Such avidence or swom testimony shalt be strictly limited to

1 avidence and testimony relating to the nature and savarity of the penalty to be imposed upon

the licensee. Whers the charges are based on the conviction of state law crimes in other
jurisdictions, evidence may be offerad which would show that the conviction would not be a
caime In New York State. The Commiliee also may limit the number of witnesses whose
testimony will ba received, as well as the length of time any witness will ba permitted to testify,

!
if you intend to present sworn testimony, the number of witnesses and an estimate of the !
lime necessary for their direct examination must ba submitted to the New York State

' For GP'S purposes, eater “Menands™, not “Albany™.
EXHIBIT

!
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Deapartmant of Health, Division of Legal Affairs, Bureau of Adjudication, Riverview Cenler, 150
Broadway - Sulte 510, Albany, NY 12204-2719, ATTENTION; HON. JAMES HORAN,
DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF ADJUDICATION (Telephone: (518-402-0748), (henceafarth "Bureau
of Adjudication") as weil as the Depastment of Heaith attorney indicated below, no laler than

| twenty days prior to the scheduled date of the Referral Proceeding, as indicated above. Should

the pariies have objection to proposed witnesses of documentary evidenca, the party raising lhe
objection shall contact the Burgau of Adjudication to arrange for a pre-hearing conference with
ihe Administrative Law Judge, prior to the hearing dale.

Pursuant to the provisions of N.YY. Pub. Heaith Law §230(10)(p), you shall file a written
answer to each of the charges and allegations in the Statement of Charges not later than lan
days prior to the date of the hearing. Any charge or allegation not so answered shall be deemed
admitted. You may wish to seek tha advice of counsel prior to filing such answer. The answer
shall be filed with the Bureay of Adjudicalion, at the address indicated above, and a copy shall
be farwarded (o the attomay for the Department of Health whose name appears below. You
may file a written brief and affidavils with the Committee. Six copies of all papers you submit
must be filed with the Bureau of Adjudication at the addrass indicated above, no later than
fourteen days prior to the schaduled date of the Referral Proceeding, and a copy of all papers
must be served on the same date on the Depariment of Health attormey indleated below,
Pursuant to §301(5) of the State Administrative Procedure Act, lhe Depariment, upon
reasonabla notice, will provide at no charge a qualified interpreler of the deaf to interpret the
proceedings to, and the testimony of, any deaf person. Pursuant to the terms of N.Y. State
Admin. Proc. Act §401 and 10 N.Y.C.R.R. §51.8(b), the Pelitioner haraby demands disclosure
of the evidence that the Respondent intends o introduce at the hearing, inciuding the names of
witnesses, a list of and copies of documentary avidence and a description of physical or other
svidence which cannot be photocopied.

1 YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED THAT THE ATTACHED CHARGES WILL BE MADE PUBLIC

FIVE BUSINESS DAYS AFTER THEY ARE SERVED.
Department attorney: (nitial hare

Tha proceeding may be held whether or not you appear. Please note that requests lor

| adjournments must be made in writing to \he Bureau of Adjudication, al the address indicated
| above, with a copy of the request lo the altorney for the Depariment of Health, whase name




appears below, at least five days prior to the scheduled date of the praceeding. Adjournment
requesis are nol reutinely granted. Claims of court angagement will require detailed affidavits of
actual engagement. Claims of iliness will require medical documentation, Failure to oblain an

I alterney within a reasonable period of lime prior to the proceeding will not be grounds for an
adjournment.

—_— = .

Ths Commiltee will make a written report of ils findings, conclusions as lo guilt, and a
datermination. Such detarmination may be reviewed by the administrative raviaw board for
professional medical conpduct.

THESE PROCEEDINGS MAY RESULT INA
DETERMINATION THAT YOUR LICENSE TO PRACTICE
MEDICINE IN NEW YORK STATE BE REVOKED OR
' SUSPENDED, AND/OR THAT YOU BE FINED OR
SUBJECT TO OTHER SANCTIONS SET OUT IN NEW
YORK PUBLIC HEALTH LAW §§230-a. YOU ARE URGED
TO OBTAIN AN ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT YOU IN
THIS MATTER.

DATED: Albany, New York

June a?:F , 2016

MICHAEL A. HISER
Depuly Counsel
Bureau of Profassional Medical Conduct

Inquiries should be addrassed lo:

Marc Nash

Senior Attorney

| Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct
Corning Tower — Room 2512

Empirs State Plaza

| Albany, NY 12237

1 (518) 473-4282




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER STATEMENT

OF OF
CHARGES

JAHANSHAH KAYVANFAR, M.D.

JAHANSHAH KAYVANFAR, the Respaondent, was authorized Yo practice medicine

in New York State on or about May 9, 1980, by the issuance of license number 142045

by the New York State Education Department.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A. On or about October 22, 2014, the Medical Board of California (herainafter,
»California Board™) by a Decision and Order which incorporated a Stipulated Settiement
and Disclplinary Order Dated August 5, 2014, revoked Raspondent's Physician and
Surgeon's license. However, the revocalion was stayed and Respondent was placed
on three years' probation with tarms that Respondent had to complete cousses in
deficient practice or knowledge and medical record keeping, Respondent is prohibited
from practicing outside of orthopedic surgery, Respondent's practice will be monitored,
and Respondent was and will be prohibited to supervise physician assistants. These
actions were based upon findings, which could be proven if a hearing was held, that
Respondent was negligent in his care and treatment and Respondent failed to
maintain adequate and accurate racords relating to the provision of services during the
treatment of four patients during 2010 and 2011.

8. The Conduct resuiting in the California Board's disciplinary action against
Respondent would constitute misconduct under the laws of New York State pursuant
t0 the following Sections of New York State Law:

1




1. New York Education Law § 8530(3) {Practicing the profession with negligence
on more than one occasion). and/or

2 New York Education Law § 6530(32) (Failing to maintain a racord for each
patient which accurately reflects the avaluation and treatment of the patient,
provided).

SPECIFICATION OF CHARGES

DISCIPLINARY ACTION IN ANOTHER STATE

Respondent vialated New Yorsk State Education Law § 6530(9)(d) by having
disciplinary action taken, where the conduct resulting in the disciplinary action invalving
the license would, if committed in New York State, constitute professional misconduct
under the laws of New York State Law, in that Petitioner charges:

1. The facts in Paragraphs A and B and B1 and/or A and B and B2.

DATE:June.2 % 2018
Albany, New York

ICHAEL A. HISER
Deputy Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct
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